Counsel for the appellants/defendants contends that the impugned 

judgment and decree are liable to be set aside on the ground that there 

was never any agreement for cancellation executed between the parties. 

He contends that after the respondent/plaintiff returned the pay order of 

Rs.28,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lac), there was no reason for the 

appellants/defendants to pay any amount to the respondent/plaintiff, 

particularly as the appellants/defendants were the owners/vendors and 

sellers of the property which the respondent/plaintiff had made an offer to 

purchase/buy. Thus, the summary suit was an attempt by the 

respondent/plaintiff to recover twice from the appellants/defendants. He 

contended that the cheque dated 30.08.2019 issued by the Mst. Shazia in 

the sum of Rs.16,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lac), was a security deposit, 

and therefore, no summary proceedings could be instituted against the 

applicants/defendants. Counsel further contended that the criminal 

proceedings initiated by the respondent/plaintiff u/s 489-F PPC regarding 

the same cheque led to the acquittal of the defendant-Late Ramzan Ali.